

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MARYLAND CHAPTER OF THE SIERRA  
CLUB, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY  
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. DKC 22-2597

NORTHERN VIRGINIA CITIZENS  
ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY  
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. DKC 22-3336

**PLAINTIFFS' JOINT REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

GLOSSARY ..... ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Agencies cannot escape this Court’s searching review ..... 1

II. The Agencies failed to take the required hard look at public health harms from the project’s PM<sub>2.5</sub> emissions ..... 3

    A. The Agencies’ reliance on current regional NAAQS compliance did not constitute a hard look at localized PM<sub>2.5</sub> impacts ..... 4

    B. The Agencies’ analyses for different pollutants did not constitute a hard look at localized PM<sub>2.5</sub> impacts ..... 8

    C. The Agencies’ other references to PM<sub>2.5</sub> in their NEPA documents did not constitute a hard look at localized PM<sub>2.5</sub> impacts ..... 10

    D. Plaintiffs do not demand nearly as much as the Agencies suggest..... 11

III. The Agencies failed to take a hard look at the project’s impacts to environmental justice communities ..... 12

    A. The Agencies continue to ignore record evidence that shows increased air pollution in environmental justice communities near the toll lanes’ endpoints ..... 13

    B. The Agencies’ general statements about existing burdens and possible harms do not constitute a hard look at the project’s cumulative impacts to environmental justice communities ..... 15

IV. The Agencies did not provide a reasonable explanation of their traffic modeling..... 19

    A. The Agencies did not seriously consider and respond to Marshall’s comments ..... 20

B.	Manually reducing forecasted traffic on some overcapacity roads but not others was inconsistent with the Agencies’ dismissal of Marshall’s comments.....	21
C.	The Agencies unlawfully withheld data underlying their conclusions about traffic.....	22
V.	The Agencies failed to take the required hard look at impacts from belated changes to the George Washington Memorial Parkway interchange design .....	23
A.	NVCA has standing .....	23
B.	The Agencies cannot point to anywhere in the record where they evaluated the impacts of the radical and belated interchange re-design.....	28
VI.	The Agencies’ inadequate investigation of the Morningstar Moses Cemetery violated Section 4(f) and Section 106 .....	32
A.	The Agencies violated Section 4(f) by concluding that the toll lanes project would not use the Cemetery .....	32
B.	The record does not support the Agencies’ refusal to search the remainder of the Limits of Disturbance for burials before issuing the ROD.....	36
C.	The Programmatic Agreement does not cure the Agencies’ violations of Section 4(f) or Section 106 .....	38
D.	The Agencies arbitrarily ignored cumulative effects to the Cemetery .....	39
VII.	The Agencies violated Section 4(f) by rejecting an alternative that would have avoided Plummers Island without weighing multiple regulatory factors in FHWA’s least overall harm test .....	40
VIII.	The Court should vacate the Agencies’ unlawful actions.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Evans*,  
371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004) .....18

*ASARCO, Inc. v Kadish*,  
490 U.S. 605 (1989).....28

*Audubon Naturalist Soc’y of the Cent. Atl. States, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007).....11, 44

*Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....16

*Barnes v. FAA*,  
865 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2017) .....6

*Beard v. Banks*,  
548 U.S. 521 (2006).....24

*Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003)..... 6

*California v. Bernhardt*,  
472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....11

*Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n*,  
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....4, 5

*Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 9 (1992).....26

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....41

*City of Alexandria v. Slater*,  
198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....34

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003) .....20, 21

*Defs. of Wildlife v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
762 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2014) .....33, 38, 40, 41, 45

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Haaland*,  
59 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2023) .....6, 11, 17, 18

*Druid Hills Civic Ass’n v. FHWA*,  
772 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985) .....34, 44, 45

*Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.*,  
36 F.4th 850 (9th Cir. 2022) .....4, 5

*Friends of Buckingham v. State Air Pollution Control Bd.*,  
947 F.3d 68 (4th Cir. 2020) .....6, 7, 12, 15

*Friends of Cap. Crescent Trail v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
453 F. Supp. 3d 804 (D. Md. 2020) .....26

*Great Basin Res. Watch v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016) .....4

*Habitat Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
673 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2012) .....28, 30

*A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cnty.*,  
515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008) .....45

*HonoluluTraffic.com v. Fed. Transit Admin.*,  
No. 11-cv-0307, 2014 WL 692891 (D. Haw. Feb. 18, 2014) .....44

*HonoluluTraffic.com v. Fed. Transit Admin.*,  
742 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2014) .....34

*Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman*,  
81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996) .....2, 21

*Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Johnson*,  
165 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1999) .....18

*Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) .....17

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....24, 26

*Mayor of Balt. v. Azar*,  
973 F.3d 258, 276 (4th Cir. 2020) .....13

*Meister v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
623 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2010) .....2

*Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) .....16, 17

*N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012) .....8, 15, 19, 23, 29, 31

*N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) .....30

*Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) .....2-4, 7, 10-13, 15, 16

*Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA*,  
 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....41

*Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) .....10, 17, 18

*NRDC v. Hodel*,  
 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....31

*NRDC v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 770 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2014) .....12

*Ohio Valley Env’tl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 716 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2013) .....18

*Or. Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Goodman*,  
 505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007) .....13

*Pitt Cnty. v. Hotels.com, L.P.*,  
 553 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2009) .....28

*S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) .....6, 10, 11

*S.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse*,  
 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008) .....27

*Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 443 F. Supp. 3d 995 (D. Alaska 2020) .....14, 15

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke*,  
 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) .....2

*Sierra Club v. FHWA*,  
 715 F. Supp. 2d 721 (S.D. Tex. 2010) .....6

*Sierra Club v. FHWA*,  
 No. 17-cv-1661, 2018 WL 1610304 (D. Colo. Apr. 3, 2018) .....5, 6

*Stenlund v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.*,  
172 F. Supp. 3d 874 (D. Md. 2016).....39, 45

*Stop H-3 Ass’n v. Dole*,  
740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1984) .....33

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....27

*Tanners’ Council of Am., Inc. v. Train*,  
540 F.2d 1188 (4th Cir. 1976) .....2, 37

*TOMAC v. Norton*,  
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....9

*Town of Weymouth v. Mass. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.*,  
961 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2020).....7

*United States v. Westvaco Corp.*,  
No. 00-cv-2602, 2015 WL 10323214, (D. Md. Feb. 26, 2015).....6

*United States v. Ameren Mo.*,  
421 F. Supp. 3d 729 (E.D. Mo. 2019).....6

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....26

*Webster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) .....3

*Wild Va. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
24 F.4th 915 (4th Cir. 2022) .....2, 3, 5

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....45

49 U.S.C. § 303(c) .....35

Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-1307(E)(1) .....7

Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-1307(E)(3) .....7

**Regulations and Rulemakings**

23 C.F.R. § 771.125(a)(1).....20

23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c)(1).....40, 41

23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c)(1)(i) .....42

23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c)(1)(ii) .....43, 44

23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c)(1)(iii).....42, 44

23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c)(1)(vi) .....42

23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c)(1)(vii) .....44

23 C.F.R. § 774.17 .....33, 41

23 C.F.R. § 774.7(c).....41

23 C.F.R. § 774.9(a).....35

23 C.F.R. § 774.9(b) .....32

36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(2).....39

36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)(1).....33

36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)(2).....33

36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)(3).....38

40 C.F.R. § 50.8 .....9

40 C.F.R. § 50.18 .....9, 14

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b) (2019).....20

40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 (2019) .....22

40 C.F.R. § 1503.4 (2019) .....20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a) (2019).....7

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2) (2019).....7

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(10) (2019).....4, 7

65 Fed. Reg. 77,698 (Dec. 12, 2000) .....38, 39

73 Fed. Reg. 13,368 (Mar. 12, 2008).....41

77 Fed. Reg. 42,802 (July 20, 2012).....42



**Other Authorities**

EPA, *Learn About the Impacts of Diesel Exhaust*, <https://tinyurl.com/2tr6bdd4>.....25

EPA, *MOVES2014, MOVES2014a, and MOVES2014b Technical Guidance 27* (2018),  
<https://tinyurl.com/3amahwc3> .....9

Council on Env'tl. Quality, *Environmental Justice: Guidance Under the National Environmental  
Policy Act 9* (1997), <https://tinyurl.com/49bfc4z>.....16, 19

FHWA Tech. Advisory T 6640.8A ¶ 8.b (1987) .....10
